

No. 17-340

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW PRIME INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Benjamin G. Robbins

Counsel of Record

Martin J. Newhouse, President

New England Legal Foundation

150 Lincoln Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02111-2504

(617) 695-3660

benrobbins@nelonline.org

May 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT'S EXEMPTION FOR "CONTRACTS OF EMPLOYMENT" REFERS ONLY TO CONTRACTS THAT ESTABLISH AN EMPLOYER-EMPLOYEE RELATIONSHIP.	4
A. When Interpreted Properly, In Its Immediate Context, "Contracts Of Employment" Modifies "Seamen" and "Railway Employees," Which Are Two Prominent Classes Of Transportation Employees, Not Independent Contractors.....	5
B. The FAA's Overarching Purpose Counsels In Favor Of Enforcing, Not Exempting, Arbitration Agreements Under The FAA.....	8

C.	The FAA's Exemption For The Employment Contracts Of Seamen And Railroad Employees Indicates Congress's Intent To Leave Undisturbed Those Employees' Statutory Right, Under The Jones Act And The Federal Employers' Liability Act, To Sue Their Employer In Court For Work-Related Injuries.	10
	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	12
<i>Anderson v. State Indus. Acc. Comm’n</i> , 215 P. 585 (Or. 1923).....	15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	9
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987)	14
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	11
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	11
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	6, 12, 13
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co. v. De Alley</i> , 241 U.S. 310 (1916)	13
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farabaugh v. Pennsylvania Tpk. Comm’n</i> , 911 A.2d 1264 (Pa. 2006).....	16
<i>Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	10

<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	9
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	6
<i>Kackel v. Serviss</i> , 167 N.Y.S. 348 (App. Div. 1917)	15
<i>Lauritzen v. Chesapeake Bay Bridge & Tunnel Dist.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 633 (E.D. Va. 1966).....	14
<i>Lockheed Aircraft Corp. v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 190 (1983)	14
<i>Madera Sugar Pine Co. v. Indus. Accidental Comm'n of State of California</i> , 262 U.S. 499 (1923)	14
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	16
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	13
<i>O'Connor v. Diamond State Tel. Co.</i> , 503 A.2d 661 (Del. Super. Ct. 1985)	16
<i>PSI Energy, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 829 N.E.2d 943 (Ind. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	6
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	9

<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2015)	6
--	---

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 8116(c)	14
9 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)	16
33 U.S.C. § 905(a)	14
45 U.S.C. § 51	11, 13
45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	11
45 U.S.C. § 53	13
45 U.S.C. § 54	13
45 U.S.C. § 55	13
45 U.S.C. § 56	12
46 U.S.C. § 30101 <i>et seq.</i>	11
46 U.S.C. § 30104	11, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Price V. Fishback and Shawn Everett Kantor, <i>The Adoption of Workers' Compensation in the United States 1900-1930</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research, NBER Working Paper No. 5840, Nov. 1996	14
--	----

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343.....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343A.....	16
